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13 See supra n. 11. 
14 See supra n. 10. 
15 See supra n. 11. 

16 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A). 
17 17 CFR 240.19b–4(f)(2). 
18 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(B). 19 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12). 

reasonable because it would allow the 
Exchange to recoup the costs incurred 
in providing certain services, including 
but not limited to trade matching and 
processing, post trade allocation, 
submission for clearing and customer 
service activities related to trading 
activity on the Exchange. In this regard, 
the Exchanges notes that the proposed 
fee is consistent with similarly such 
incremental fees charged on other 
options exchanges in connection with 
similar fee caps and is therefore 
competitive.13 Finally, the Exchange 
believes the proposal to adopt the 
service fee is equitable and not unfairly 
discriminatory because it would 
uniformly apply to all member firms 
engaged in manual proprietary trading 
that have reached the Fee Cap. 

B. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Statement on Burden on Competition 

In accordance with Section 6(b)(8) of 
the Act, the Exchange does not believe 
that the proposed rule change would 
impose any burden on competition that 
is not necessary or appropriate in 
furtherance of the purposes of the Act. 

The Exchange believes that the 
proposed change would allow Floor 
Brokers to better compete for QCC 
volumes as the credits are consistent 
with those paid to participants on other 
exchanges.14 The Exchange also 
believes that the proposed service fee is 
likewise competitive as it would allow 
the Exchange to recoup certain costs 
incurred in providing services to 
member firms and is consistent with 
similar such fees charged by other 
exchanges that offer a similar monthly 
fee cap.15 

The Exchange notes that it operates in 
a highly competitive market in which 
market participants can readily favor 
competing venues. In such an 
environment, the Exchange must 
continually review, and consider 
adjusting, its fees and credits to remain 
competitive with other exchanges. For 
the reasons described above, the 
Exchange believes that the proposed 
rule change reflects this competitive 
environment. 

C. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Statement on Comments on the 
Proposed Rule Change Received From 
Members, Participants, or Others 

No written comments were solicited 
or received with respect to the proposed 
rule change. 

III. Date of Effectiveness of the 
Proposed Rule Change and Timing for 
Commission Action 

The foregoing rule change is effective 
upon filing pursuant to Section 
19(b)(3)(A) 16 of the Act and 
subparagraph (f)(2) of Rule 19b–4 17 
thereunder, because it establishes a due, 
fee, or other charge imposed by the 
Exchange. 

At any time within 60 days of the 
filing of such proposed rule change, the 
Commission summarily may 
temporarily suspend such rule change if 
it appears to the Commission that such 
action is necessary or appropriate in the 
public interest, for the protection of 
investors, or otherwise in furtherance of 
the purposes of the Act. If the 
Commission takes such action, the 
Commission shall institute proceedings 
under Section 19(b)(2)(B) 18 of the Act to 
determine whether the proposed rule 
change should be approved or 
disapproved. 

IV. Solicitation of Comments 
Interested persons are invited to 

submit written data, views, and 
arguments concerning the foregoing, 
including whether the proposed rule 
change is consistent with the Act. 
Comments may be submitted by any of 
the following methods: 

Electronic Comments 
• Use the Commission’s internet 

comment form (http://www.sec.gov/ 
rules/sro.shtml); or 

• Send an email to rule-comments@
sec.gov. Please include File Number SR– 
NYSEARCA–2018–64 on the subject 
line. 

Paper Comments 
• Send paper comments in triplicate 

to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, Securities 
and Exchange Commission, 100 F Street 
NE, Washington, DC 20549–1090. 
All submissions should refer to File 
Number SR–NYSEARCA–2018–64. This 
file number should be included on the 
subject line if email is used. To help the 
Commission process and review your 
comments more efficiently, please use 
only one method. The Commission will 
post all comments on the Commission’s 
internet website (http://www.sec.gov/ 
rules/sro.shtml). Copies of the 
submission, all subsequent 
amendments, all written statements 
with respect to the proposed rule 
change that are filed with the 
Commission, and all written 
communications relating to the 

proposed rule change between the 
Commission and any person, other than 
those that may be withheld from the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552, will be 
available for website viewing and 
printing in the Commission’s Public 
Reference Room, 100 F Street NE, 
Washington, DC 20549 on official 
business days between the hours of 
10:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. Copies of the 
filing also will be available for 
inspection and copying at the principal 
office of the Exchange. All comments 
received will be posted without change. 
Persons submitting comments are 
cautioned that we do not redact or edit 
personal identifying information from 
comment submissions. You should 
submit only information that you wish 
to make available publicly. All 
submissions should refer to File 
Number SR–NYSEARCA–2018–64 and 
should be submitted on or before 
October 9, 2018. 

For the Commission, by the Division of 
Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated 
authority.19 
Eduardo A. Aleman, 
Assistant Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2018–20194 Filed 9–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8011–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Delegation of Authority No. 460] 

Delegation of Authority Payment of 
Rewards 

By virtue of the authority vested in 
the Secretary of State by the laws of the 
United States, including 22 U.S.C. 
265l(a) and 22 U.S.C. 2708(e), I hereby 
delegate to the Assistant Secretary for 
Diplomatic Security, to the extent 
authorized by law, authority to approve 
the payment of rewards of $100,000 or 
less as recommended by the relevant 
Interagency Rewards Committee. 

Approval of such rewards will be in 
accordance with 22 U.S.C. 2708 and 
Volume 12 of the Foreign Affairs 
Manual Subchapter 228. 

Any authorities covered by this 
delegation may also be exercised by the 
Secretary, the Deputy Secretary, and the 
Under Secretary for Management. 
Nothing in this delegation of authority 
shall be deemed to supersede any 
existing delegation of authority, which 
shall remain in full force and effect 
during and after this delegation. 

This memorandum shall be published 
in the Federal Register. 
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Dated: June 4, 2018. 
Michael R. Pompeo, 
Secretary of State. 

Note: The Office of the Federal Register 
received this document on September 13, 
2018. 

[FR Doc. 2018–20284 Filed 9–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–43–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice 10548] 

Notice of Determinations; Culturally 
Significant Objects Imported for 
Exhibition—Determinations: ‘‘Victorian 
Radicals: From the Pre-Raphaelites to 
the Arts & Crafts Movement’’ 
Exhibition 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the 
following determinations: I hereby 
determine that certain objects to be 
included in the exhibition ‘‘Victorian 
Radicals: From the Pre-Raphaelites to 
the Arts & Crafts Movement,’’ imported 
from abroad for temporary exhibition 
within the United States, are of cultural 
significance. The objects are imported 
pursuant to a loan agreement with the 
foreign owner or custodian. I also 
determine that the exhibition or display 
of the exhibit objects at the Oklahoma 
City Museum of Art, Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma, from on or about October 11, 
2018, until on or about January 6, 2019; 
at the Vero Beach Museum of Art, Vero 
Beach, Florida, from on or about 
February 9, 2019, until on or about May 
5, 2019; at the Seattle Art Museum, 
Seattle, Washington, from on or about 
June 13, 2019, until on or about 
September 8, 2019; at the San Antonio 
Museum of Art, San Antonio, Texas, 
from on or about October 10, 2019, until 
on or about January 5, 2020; at the Yale 
Center for British Art, New Haven, 
Connecticut, from on or about February 
13, 2020, until on or about May 10, 
2020; at the Nevada Museum of Art, 
Reno, Nevada, from on or about June 20, 
2020, until on or about September 13, 
2020; at The Frick Pittsburgh, in 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, from on or 
about October 29, 2020, until on or 
about January 24, 2021; and at possible 
additional exhibitions or venues yet to 
be determined, is in the national 
interest. I have ordered that Public 
Notice of these determinations be 
published in the Federal Register. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Elliot Chiu, Attorney-Adviser, Office of 
the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of 
State (telephone: 202–632–6471; email: 
section2459@state.gov). The mailing 
address is U.S. Department of State, L/ 

PD, SA–5, Suite 5H03, Washington, DC 
20522–0505. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
foregoing determinations were made 
pursuant to the authority vested in me 
by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 
985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), E.O. 12047 of 
March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs 
Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 
(112 Stat. 2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 6501 
note, et seq.), Delegation of Authority 
No. 234 of October 1, 1999, Delegation 
of Authority No. 236–3 of August 28, 
2000, and Delegation of Authority No. 
236–14 of September 10, 2018. 

Jennifer Z. Galt, 
Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary for 
Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department 
of State. 
[FR Doc. 2018–20210 Filed 9–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–05–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice 10543] 

60-Day Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection: Request To Change End 
User, End Use and/or Destination of 
Hardware 

ACTION: Notice of request for public 
comment. 

SUMMARY: The Department of State is 
seeking Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) approval for the 
information collection described below. 
In accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, we are 
requesting comments on this collection 
from all interested individuals and 
organizations. The purpose of this 
notice is to allow 60 days for public 
comment preceding submission of the 
collection to OMB. 
DATES: The Department will accept 
comments from the public up to 
November 19, 2018. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
by any of the following methods: 

• Web: Persons with access to the 
internet may comment on this notice by 
going to www.Regulations.gov. You can 
search for the document by entering 
‘‘Docket Number: DOS–2018–0041’’ in 
the Search field. Then click the 
‘‘Comment Now’’ button and complete 
the comment form. 

• Email: DDTCPublicComments@
state.gov. 

• Regular Mail: Send written 
comments to: Directorate of Defense 
Trade Controls, Attn: Andrea Battista, 
2401 E St. NW, Suite H–1205, 
Washington, DC 20522–0112. 

You must include the subject (PRA 60 
Day Comment), information collection 

title (Request to Change End User, End 
Use, and/or Destination Hardware), and 
OMB control number (1405–0173 in any 
correspondence. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Direct requests for additional 
information regarding this collection to 
Andrea Battista, who may be reached at 
BattistaAL@state.gov or 202–663–3136. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

• Title of Information Collection: 
Request to Change End User, End Use 
and/or Destination of Hardware. 

• OMB Control Number: 1405–0173. 
• Type of Request: Extension of a 

Currently Approved Collection. 
• Originating Office: Directorate of 

Defense Trade Controls (DDTC). 
• Form Number: DS–6004. 
• Respondents: Business or Nonprofit 

Organizations. 
• Estimated Number of Respondents: 

500. 
• Estimated Number of Responses: 

500. 
• Average Time per Response: 1 hour. 
• Total Estimated Burden Time: 500 

hours. 
• Frequency: On occasion. 
• Obligation to Respond: Voluntary. 
We are soliciting public comments to 

permit the Department to: 
• Evaluate whether the proposed 

information collection is necessary for 
the proper functions of the Department. 

• Evaluate the accuracy of our 
estimate of the time and cost burden for 
this proposed collection, including the 
validity of the methodology and 
assumptions used. 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected. 

• Minimize the reporting burden on 
those who are to respond, including the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. 

Please note that comments submitted 
in response to this Notice are public 
record. Before including any detailed 
personal information, you should be 
aware that your comments as submitted, 
including your personal information, 
will be available for public review. 

Abstract of Proposed Collection 

The Request to Change End-User, 
End-Use and/or Destination of 
Hardware information collection is used 
to request DDTC approval prior to any 
sale, transfer, transshipment, or 
disposal, whether permanent or 
temporary, of classified or unclassified 
defense articles to any end-user, end-use 
or destination other than as stated on a 
license or other approval. 
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